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HOSPITAL TRANSFORMATION PROGRAM:
COMMUNITY AND HEALTH NEIGHBORHOOD
ENGAGEMENT

ACTION PLANS

Background

Hospitals participating in the Hospital Transformation Program (HTP) are required to
engage organizations that serve and represent the broad interests of the community,
including clinical providers, to identify community needs and resources to inform their
applications to the HTP. The Community and Health Neighborhood Engagement (CHNE)
process is intended to build on the strong spirit of collaboration within Colorado’s health
system and efforts and partnerships already underway. HTP participants are expected
to engage, consult, and be informed by health neighborhoods and community
organizations to identify community needs and inform the selection of transformation
initiatives that address those needs during the planning process. Leveraging existing
forums and collaborations will help to maximize community participation. Hospitals
should align their engagement activities with advisory groups, existing programs and
alliances, and statewide initiatives designed to strengthen the health care system.

Hospitals that are potential program participants submitted a CHNE Action Plan to the
department that outlines how they will conduct the CHNE process. These plans are
available to the public by request.

Additional information about requirements for CHNE Actions Plans can be found on the
Colorado Hospital Transformation Program webpage.

Obtaining Community and Health Neighborhood
Engagement Action Plans

Those interested in learning more about the CHNE Actions Plans for particular hospitals
can request a copy by contacting the hospital directly (information provided in the table
below) or Courtney Ronner, Hospital Relations & Communication Manager, at 303-866-
2699 or Courtney.Ronner@state.co.us.

The Colorado Healthcare Affordability and Sustainability Enterprise (CHASE) is a government-
owned business within the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.
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Facility

Point of Contact for Action Plan

Arkansas Valley
Regional Medical

Name and Title: Travis Bender, Director of Quality Management
Address: 1100 Carson Ave. La Junta, CO 81050
Phone Number: 719.383.6262

Center Email Address: tbender@avrmc.org
Name: Ginette Sebenaler, CFO
Aspen Valley Address: 0401 Castle Creek Road, Aspen, CO 81611

Hospital District

Phone Number: 970-544-1261
Email Address: gsebenaler@aspenhospital.org

Banner Fort Collins
Medical Center

Name and Title: Kathryn Perkins, MD, WD Chief Medical Officer
Address: 1801 16th Street, Greeley, CO 80631

Phone Number: 970-810-1573

Email Address: Kathryn.perkins@bannerhealth.com

Banner McKee
Medical Center

Name and Title: Kathryn Perkins, MD, WD Chief Medical Officer
Address: 1801 16th Street, Greeley, CO 80631

Phone Number: 970-810-1573

Email Address: Kathryn.perkins@bannerhealth.com

Hospital Executive Address: 2000 Boise Ave, Loveland, CO 80538

Boulder Community
Health

Name and Title: Diane Land Quality improvement & Pop Health
Manager

Address: 4141 Arapahoe Suite 200 Boulder, CO 80303

Phone Number: 303-415-7857

Email Address: dland@bch.org

UCHealth Broomfield
Hospital

Name and Title: Amanda Van Andel

Address: 120605 E 16th Ave, Aurora CO 80045
Phone Number: 720-553-4530

Email Address: Amanda.vanandel@uchealth.org

Centura Avista
Adventist Hospital

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Centura Health Castle
Rock Adventist
Hospital

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org
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Name and Title: Jennifer Chrisman Chief Nursing Officer
Address: 1008 Minnequa Avenue, Pueblo, CO 81004
Phone Number: (719) 557-4688

Centura Health St.
Mary-Corwin Medical

Center Email Address: JenniferChrisman@centura.org

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Centura Littleton Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Adventist Hospital Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Centura Longmont Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
United Hospital Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Centura Parker Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Adventist Hospital Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Centura Porter Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Adventist Hospital Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Centura St. Anthony Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Hospital Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Centura St. Anthony Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
North Health Campus | Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

Name and Title: Julie Beaubian, Manager, Community Health
Navigation

Address: 13123 E 16th Ave, Aurora, CO 80045

Phone Number: 720-777-8780

Email Address: Julie.beaubian@childrenscolorado.org

Children’s Hospital
Colorado
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Colorado Plain
Medical Center

Name and Title: Beth Slivkanch, Director of Quality and Risk
Management

Address: 1000 Lincoln Street, Fort Morgan CO

Phone Number: 970-542-3304

Email Address: _Beth.Slivkanch@Ipnt.net

Community Hospital

Name and Title: Michelle Jonjak, RN, Clinical Data Analyst
Address: 2351 G Road Grand Junction, CO 81505

Phone Number: 970-644-3734

Email Address: mjonjak@gjhosp.org

Delta County
Memorial Hospital

Name and Title: Jody Roeber, CCO

Address: 1501 East 3rd Delta CO 81416

Hospital Executive Phone number: 970-874-2256
Email Address: jRoeber@deltahospital.org

Denver Health and
Hospital Authority

Name and Title: Bill Burman, Director, Denver Public Health
Address: 777 Bannock MC 2600, Denver CO 80204

Phone Number: 303-602-8723

Email Address: bill.burman@dhha.org

East Morgan County
Hospital

Name and Title: Linda Roan, CNO

Address: 2400 W. Edison, Brush CO 80723
Phone number: 970-842-6222

Email Address: Linda.Roan@bannerhealth.com

Estes Park Health

Name and Title: Lisa Taylor, Director of Marketing
Address: 555 Prospect Ave, Estes Park, CO 80517
Phone number: 970-577-4390

Email Address: ltaylor@eph.org

Name and Title: Lyda Gardiner, Director of Quality and Risk
Mgmt.

Address: 555 Prospect Ave, Estes Park, CO 80517

Phone number: 970-577-4427

Email Address: LGardiner@eph.org
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Name and Title: Cindy Sears, Director Accountable Health Bus.
Ops.
Good Samaritan Address: 500 Eldorado Blvd., Bldg. 4 Suite 4300, Broomfield CO
Medical Center 80021

Phone number: 303-813-5036
Email Address: cindy.sears@sclhealth.org

Name and Title: Melissa Obuhanick, Quality Assurance/Risk
Director

Address: 501 Airport Rd., Rifle, CO 81650

Phone Number: 970-625-7441

Email Address: mobuhanick@grhd.org

Grand River
Hospital District

Name and Title: Melinda Sandgren, Director of Care Management
Gunnison Valley Address: 711 N Taylor Street, Gunnison, CO 81230

Hospital Phone Number: 970-642-8425

Email Address: msandgren@gvh-colorado.org

Name and Title: Joleen Stroyek, Chief Financial Officer
Haxtun Hospital Address: 235 W Fletcher St, Haxtun CO 80731

District Phone Number: 970-774-6123

Email Address: jstroyek@haxtunhealth.org

Name and Title: April Asbury, VP PCS
Address: 1000 Rush Drive, PO Box 429 Salida, CO 8120
Phone Number: 719-530-2211

Heart of the Rockies
Regional Medical

Center Email Address: april.asbury@hrrmc.net

Name and Title: Jasmine Shea, Director of Nursing
Keefe Memorial Address: 602 N. 6th St. West, Cheyenne Wells, CO, 80810
Hospital Phone number: 719-767-5662 ext. 2100

Email Address: jshea@keefemh.org

Name and Title: Renay Crain, Quality/Compliance/Risk
Kiowa County Address: 1208 Luther Street, PO Box 517, Eads, CO 81036
Hospital District Phone Number: 719-438-5401

Email Address: renay.crain@kchd.org
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Name and Title: Susan Vaughan, CNO
Kit Carson County Address: 286 16th St., Burlington CO 80807
Hospital District Phone Number: 719-346-5311 x2843
Email Address: sVaughan@kcchsd.org

Name and Title: Linda M. Messer, Director of Outpatient Services
Lincoln Community Address: 111 6th Street; P.O. Box 248; Hugo, CO 80821

Hospital Phone Number: 719.743.2421

Email Address: Imesser@Ichnh.com

Name and Title: Cindy Sears, Director Accountable Health Bus.

Ops.
Lutheran Medical Address: 500 Eldorado Blvd., Bldg. 4 Suite 4300, Broomfield CO
Center 80021

Phone number: 303-813-5036
Email Address: cindy.sears@sclhealth.org

Name and Title: Diane Kennedy, Director, Case Management
The Medical Center of | Address: 1501 S. Potomac, Aurora, CO 80012

Aurora Phone Number: 303-695-2600

Email Address: Diane.Kennedy@HealthONECares.com

Name and Title: Jennifer Wernsman, IT Director
Melissa Memorial Address: 1001 E. Johnson St., Holyoke, CO 80734
Hospital Phone number: 970-854-2241

Email Address: Jennifer.Wernsman@bannerhealth.com

Name and Title: Lisa Vargas

Memorial Health Address: 1400 East Boulder St. Colorado Springs, CO 80909
System Phone Number: 719-365-9216

Email Address: Lisa.vargas@uchealth.org

Name and Title: Carol Togie, Care Coordinator
Memorial Regional Address: 785 Russell St., Craig CO81625
Health Phone Number: 970-826-8011

Email Address: Carol.Togie@memorialrh.rog

Name and Title: Gwen Heller

Mercy Regional Address: 65 Mercado St., Suite 225, Durango CO 81301
Medical Center Phone Number: 970-764-3905

Email Address: gwendolynheller@centura.org

The Colorado Healthcare Affordability and Sustainability Enterprise (CHASE) is a government-
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Name and Title Jason Bryan, CHRO
Middle Address: 214 S. 4th Street Kremmling, Colorado 80451
Park Health Phone Number: 970-724-3442

Email Address: jbryan@mpmc.org

Name and Title: Leann Tobin

Montrose Memorial Address: 800 South Third Street, Montrose, CO 81401
Hospital Phone Number: 970-240-7344

Email Address: ltobin@montrosehospital.com

Name and Title: John Tucker, CO

Mt. San Rafael Address: 410 Benedicta, Trinidad CO 81082
Hospital Phone Number: 719-846-8050

Email Address: jtucker@msrhc.org

Name and Title: Kathryn Perkins, MD, WD Chief Medical Officer
North Colorado Address: 1801 16th Street, Greeley, CO 80631

Medical Center Phone Number: 970-810-1573

Email Address: Kathryn.perkins@bannerhealth.com

Name and Title: Carol Barrett, Director of Case Management
North Suburban Address: 9191 Grant St., Thornton, CO

Medical Center Phone Number: 303-450-3551

Email Address: Carol.Barrett@HealthONEcares.com

Name and Title: Jason Hertel, Manager of Quality and Patient
Safety

Address: 95 South Pagosa Blvd., Pagosa Springs CO 81147
Phone Number: 970-507-3824

Email Address: Jason.Hertel@psmedicalcenter.org

Pagosa Springs
Medical Center

Name and Title: Kelea Nardini, Assistant VP of Quality and Post-
Acute Care

Address: 400 W. 16th St. Pueblo, CO 81003

Phone Number: 719-584-1374

Email Address: kelea nardini@parkviewmc.com

Parkview Medical
Center

Name and Title: Patrick Ballard, Chief Financial Officer
Address: 2222 N Nevada Avenue Colorado Springs, CO
80907

Phone Number: 719.776.5911

Email Address: patrickballard@centura.org

Penrose-St. Francis
Health Care Services

The Colorado Healthcare Affordability and Sustainability Enterprise (CHASE) is a government-
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Pioneers Medical
Center

Name and Title: Margie Joy, Director of Community Relations
Address: 100 Pioneers Medical Center Drive, Meeker, CO 81641
Phone Number: 970-878-9317

Email Address: mjoy@pioneershospital.org

Presbyterian St.
Luke’s/ Rocky
Mountain Hospital
for Children

Name and Title: Marci Auerbach, Director of Case Management
Address: 1719 E. 19th Ave., Denver CO 80218

Phone Number: 720-754-2364

Email Address: Marci.Auerbach@healthonecares.com

Prowers Medical
Center

Name and Title: Dawn Watts, Clinic Practice Manager
Address: 403 Kendall Drive, Lamar, CO 81052

Phone Number: 719-336-2294

Email Address: dawn.watts@prowersmedical.com

Rangely District
Hospital

Name and Title: Wendi Gillard, Quality Assurance/Risk Manager
Address: 225 Eagle Crest Dr., Rangely, CO 81648

Phone Number: 970-675-5011

Email Address: wagillard@rdhosp.org

Rio Grande Hospital

Name and Title: Greg Porte, CFO

Address: 310 County Road 14, Del Norte, Co. 81132
Phone Number: 719-657-4105

Email Address: gregporter@riograndehospital.net

Rose Medical Center

Name and Title: Bethany Hughes, Director of Case Management
Address: 4567 E. 9th Ave., Denver, CO 80220

Phone Number: 303-320-2122

Email Address: Bethany.Hughes@HCAHealthcare.com

San Luis Valley Health
Conejos County
Hospital

Name and Title: Christine Hettinger-Hunt, Director of Risk and
Grant Management

Address: 106 Blanca Ave, Alamosa CO 81101

Phone Number: 719-587-1243

Email Address: Christine.Hettinger-Hunt@slvrmc.org

San Luis Valley Health
Regional Medical
Center

Name and Title: Christine Hettinger-Hunt, Director of Risk and
Grant Management

Address: 106 Blanca Ave, Alamosa CO 81101

Phone Number: 719-587-1243

Email Address: Christine.Hettinger-Hunt@slvrmc.org
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Name and Title: Cindy Sears, Director Accountable Health Bus.
Ops.

Platte Valley Address: 500 Eldorado Blvd., Bldg. 4 Suite 4300, Broomfield CO

Medical Center

80021
Phone number: 303-813-5036
Email Address: cindy.sears@sclhealth.org

Sky Ridge Medical
Center

Name and Title: Carol Schilf, Director of Case Management
Address: 10101 Ridge Gate Pkwy, Lone Tree, CO 80124
Phone Number: 720-225-1973

Email Address: Carol.Schilf@healthonecares.com

Southeast Colorado
Hospital District

Name and Title: Dorothy Burke, CFO
Address: 373 E. Tenth Ave, Springfield CO 81073
Phone Number: 719-523-4501 x281
Email Address: dburke@sechosp.org

Spanish Peaks
Regional Health
Center

Name and Title: Debbie Channel, PMS Director
Address: 23500 US Highway 160 Wasenburg, CO 81089
Phone Number: 719-738-5178

Email Address: dchannel@sprhc.org

St. Anthony Summit
Medical Center

Name and Title: Carl Patten, Director of Community Benefit
Address: 9100 E. Mineral Circle, Centennial, CO 80112
Phone Number: 303.673.7305

Email Address: carlpattenjr@centura.org

St. Joseph Hospital

Name and Title: Cindy Sears, Director Accountable Health Bus.
Ops.

Address: 500 Eldorado Blvd., Bldg. 4 Suite 4300, Broomfield CO
80021

Phone number: 303-813-5036

Email Address: cindy.sears@sclhealth.org

St. Mary’s Medical
Center

Name and Title: Cindy Sears, Director Accountable Health Bus.
Ops.

Address: 500 Eldorado Blvd., Bldg. 4 Suite 4300, Broomfield CO
80021

Phone number: 303-813-5036

Email Address: cindy.sears@sclhealth.org
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Name and Title: Laura Cardoza, Director of Nursing
St. Thomas More Address: 1338 Phay Avenue, Canon City, CO 81212
Hospital Phone Number: (719) 285-2044

Email Address: LauraCardoza@centura.org

Name and Title: Jeffrey Bacon, Chief Medical Officer
Sterling Regional Address: 615 Fairhurst Street, Sterling, CO 80751
Medical Center Phone Number: 970-521-3247

Email Address: jeffrey.bacon@bannerhealth.com

Name and Title: Annette Laursen

Swedish Medical Address: 501 E. Hampson Ave., Englewood, CO 80113
Center Phone Number: 303-788-6857

Email Address: Annette.Laursen@HCAHealthcare.com

Name and Title: Lisa Vargas

UCHealth Grandview | Address: 1400 East Boulder St. Colorado Springs, CO 80909
Hospital Phone Number: 719-365-9216

Email Address: Lisa.vargas@uchealth.org

Name and Title: Julie Griffin, RN, BSN, CEN

UCHealth Greeley Address: 3855 Precision Dr. Suite 180 Loveland, CO 80538
Hospital Phone Number: 970-624-2934

Email Address: julie.griffin@uchealth.org

Name and Title: Amanda Van Andel

UCHealth Highlands Address: 120605 E 16th Ave, Aurora CO 80045
Ranch Hospital Phone Number: 720-553-4530

Email Address: Amanda.vanandel@uchealth.org

Name and Title: Amanda Van Andel

UCHealth Longs Peak | Address: 120605 E 16th Ave, Aurora CO 80045
Hospital Phone Number: 720-553-4530

Email Address: Amanda.vanandel@uchealth.org

Name and Title: Julie Griffin, RN, BSN, CEN

UCHealth Medical Address: 3855 Precision Dr. Suite 180 Loveland, CO 80538
Center of the Rockies | Phone Number: 970-624-2934

Email Address: julie.griffin@uchealth.org
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UCHealth Pikes Peak
Regional Hospital

Name and Title: Lisa Vargas

Address: 1400 East Boulder St. Colorado Springs, CO 80909
Phone Number: 719-365-9216

Email Address: Lisa.vargas@uchealth.org

UCHealth Poudre
Valley Hospital

Name and Title: Julie Griffin, RN, BSN, CEN

Address: 3855 Precision Dr. Suite 180 Loveland, CO 80538
Phone Number: 970-624-2934

Email Address: julie.griffin@uchealth.org

University of Colorado
Anschutz Medical

Name and Title: Amanda Van Andel

Campus Address: 120605 E 16th Ave, Aurora CO 80045
(University of Phone Number: 720-553-4530

Colorado Hospital Email Address: Amanda.vanandel@uchealth.org
Authority)

Vail Health Hospital

Name and Title: Debbie Morris, Quality Director
Address: 181 W. Meadow Drive Vail, CO 81657
Phone Number: (970) 477-3122

Email Address: debbie.morris@vailhealth.org

Valley View Hospital

Name and Title: Charles Crevling, CFO

Address: 1906 Blake Ave Glenwood Springs, Co 81601
Phone Number: 970-384-6606

Email Address: charles.crevling@vvh.org

Wray Community
District Hospital

Name and Title: Toby Stults, CFO

Address: 1017 West 7th Street

Phone Number: 970-332-2201

Email Address: Toby.Stults@bannerhealth.com

Yampa Valley Medical
Center

Name and Title: Soniya Fidler

Address: 1024 Central Park Dr. Steamboat Springs, CO 80487
Phone Number: 970-870-1127

Email Address: Soniya.fidler@uchealth.org

Yuma District Hospital
& Clinics

Name and Title: Bev Sanburg, RN, Director of Quality and
Regulatory Affairs

Address: 1000 W 8th Ave, Yuma, CO 80759

Phone Number: 970-848-4795

Email Address: bsanburg@yumahospital.org
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